



首長國際企業有限公司
SHOUGANG CONCORD INTERNATIONAL
ENTERPRISES COMPANY LIMITED

(Incorporated in Hong Kong with limited liability)
(Stock Code: 697)

FINAL RESULTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2003

The board of directors (the “Board”) of Shougang Concord International Enterprises Company Limited (the “Company”) is pleased to announce the audited consolidated results of the Company and its subsidiaries (the “Group”) for the year ended 31 December 2003 with comparative figures for the year ended 31 December 2002 as follows:

	<i>Notes</i>	2003 HK\$'000	2002 HK\$'000 (as restated)
Turnover	(3)	2,326,692	2,000,485
Cost of sales		(1,952,516)	(1,927,924)
Gross profit		374,176	72,561
Other operating income		27,474	21,110
Distribution costs		(6,298)	(9,986)
Administrative expenses		(157,182)	(175,538)
Impairment loss recognised in respect of property, plant and equipment		–	(104,375)
Other operating expenses		(11,049)	(55,642)
Profit (loss) from operations	(4)	227,121	(251,870)
Interest expenses	(5)	(26,030)	(40,286)
Share of results of associates		23,727	22,902
Share of results of jointly controlled entities		–	(2,458)
Loss on deemed disposal of a partial interest in an associate		(13,479)	–
Loss on disposal of a jointly controlled entity		(177)	–
Loss on disposal of a discontinued operation	(6)	–	(206,202)
Gain on disposal of subsidiaries		–	99,503
Gain on dissolution of a subsidiary		–	921
Profit (loss) before taxation		211,162	(377,490)
Taxation	(7)	(34,261)	11,092
Profit (loss) before minority interests		176,901	(366,398)
Minority interests		(109,137)	71,347
Profit (loss) attributable to shareholders		67,764	(295,051)
Earnings (loss) per share			
– Basic	(8)	2.9 cents	(12.9) cents
– Diluted	(8)	2.5 cents	(12.9) cents

Notes:

(1) BASIS OF PREPARATION

In preparing the financial statements, the directors have given careful consideration to the future liquidity of the Group in light of its net current liabilities of approximately HK\$31.0 million at 31 December 2003. The directors are satisfied that the Group will be able to meet in full its financial obligations as they fall due for the foreseeable future because of (a) the exercise in full the conversion rights of the Group’s convertible note with a principal amount of HK\$200.0 million by a wholly-owned subsidiary of Shougang Holding (Hong Kong) Limited (“Shougang HK”) in January 2004, and (b) the arrangement made in March 2004 for a placement and a subscription of the Company’s shares, both of 300 million at a price of HK\$0.66 per share. Accordingly, the financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis.

(2) ADOPTION OF HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS AND PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENT

In the current year, the Group has adopted, for the first time, Statement of Standard Accounting Practice No. 12 (Revised) "Income Taxes" which is one of the Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards ("HKFRS(s)") issued by the Hong Kong Society of Accountants ("HKSA"). The term of HKFRS is inclusive of Statement of Standard Accounting Practice ("SSAP(s)") and Interpretations approved by the HKSA.

In previous years, partial provision was made for deferred tax using the income statement liability method, i.e. a liability was recognised in respect of timing differences arising, except where those timing differences were not expected to reverse in the foreseeable future. SSAP 12 (Revised) requires the adoption of a balance sheet liability method, whereby deferred tax is recognised in respect of all temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities in the financial statements and the corresponding tax bases used in the computation of taxable profit, with limited exceptions. In the absence of any specific transitional requirements in SSAP 12 (Revised), the new accounting policy has been applied retrospectively. Comparative amounts for 2002 have been restated accordingly.

The change in such policy has resulted in an increase of HK\$15,171,000 to the accumulated losses as at 31 December 2002 (1 January 2002: HK\$32,046,000), a decrease of HK\$379,000 of revaluation reserve as at 31 December 2002 (1 January 2002: HK\$265,000), a decrease of HK\$13,464,000 of minority interests as at 31 December 2002 (1 January 2002: HK\$27,578,000), a decrease of HK\$366,000 of interests in associates as at 31 December 2002 (1 January 2002: HK\$2,134,000), a decrease of nil of interests in jointly controlled entities as at 31 December 2002 (1 January 2002: HK\$8,200,000) and an increase of HK\$28,648,000 in deferred tax liabilities as at 31 December 2002 (1 January 2002: HK\$49,555,000). In addition, it has resulted in a decrease of profit for the year ended 31 December 2003 of HK\$472,000 (year ended 31 December 2002: a decrease of loss of HK\$16,875,000).

(3) BUSINESS AND GEOGRAPHICAL SEGMENTS**(a) Business segments**

For management purposes, the Group is currently organised into the following divisions. These divisions are the basis on which the Group reports its primary segment information:

Steel manufacturing	–	manufacture and sale of steel products;
Shipping	–	vessel chartering and the hiring of floating cranes;
Electricity generation	–	generation of electricity, steam and hot water;
Steel trading, kitchen and laundry equipment	–	trading of steel products, manufacture and installation of kitchen and laundry equipment; and
Others	–	management services business, together with corporate income and expense items.

In prior years, the Group was also involved in property investment and management. That operation was discontinued in June 2002 (see note 6).

Segment information about these businesses is presented below:

INCOME STATEMENT

For the year ended 31 December 2003

	Steel manufacturing HK\$'000	Shipping HK\$'000	Electricity generation HK\$'000	Steel trading, kitchen and laundry equipment HK\$'000	Others HK\$'000	Consolidated HK\$'000
Turnover from external customers	1,678,142	209,235	374,944	62,859	1,512	2,326,692
Segment results	189,300	(9,652)	66,309	(3,620)	(16,987)	225,350
Unallocated other operating income						1,771
Profit from operations						227,121
Interest expenses						(26,030)
Share of results of associates	23,727	–	–	–	–	23,727
Loss on deemed disposal of a partial interest in an associate	(13,479)	–	–	–	–	(13,479)
Loss on disposal of a jointly controlled entity	–	–	–	–	(177)	(177)
Profit before taxation						211,162
Taxation						(34,261)
Profit before minority interests						176,901
Minority interests						(109,137)
Profit attributable to shareholders						67,764

INCOME STATEMENT
For the year ended 31 December 2002

	Continuing operations					Discontinued operation		
	Steel manufacturing HK\$'000	Shipping HK\$'000	Electricity generation HK\$'000	Steel trading, kitchen and laundry equipment HK\$'000	Others HK\$'000	Property investment and management HK\$'000	Eliminations HK\$'000	Consolidated HK\$'000
Turnover								
External	1,596,778	267,091	36,515	90,111	2,272	7,718	–	2,000,485
Inter-segment	–	–	–	–	1,458	–	(1,458)	–
Total	<u>1,596,778</u>	<u>267,091</u>	<u>36,515</u>	<u>90,111</u>	<u>3,730</u>	<u>7,718</u>	<u>(1,458)</u>	<u>2,000,485</u>
Segment results	<u>(175,867)</u>	<u>(60,730)</u>	<u>9,052</u>	<u>(9,155)</u>	<u>(19,572)</u>	<u>543</u>	<u>–</u>	<u>(255,729)</u>
Unallocated other operating income								3,882
Unallocated expenses								(23)
Loss from operations								(251,870)
Interest expenses								(40,286)
Share of results of associates	16,017	–	–	–	–	6,885	–	22,902
Share of results of jointly controlled entities	–	–	–	–	(13)	(2,445)	–	(2,458)
Loss on disposal of a discontinued operation	–	–	–	–	–	(206,202)	–	(206,202)
Gain on disposal of subsidiaries	99,503	–	–	–	–	–	–	99,503
Gain on dissolution of a subsidiary	–	–	–	921	–	–	–	921
Loss before taxation								(377,490)
Taxation								11,092
Loss before minority interests								(366,398)
Minority interests								71,347
Loss attributable to shareholders								<u>(295,051)</u>

Inter-segment transactions are conducted at terms determined between the parties.

(b) Geographical segments

The Group's operations are located in Hong Kong and the People's Republic of China (other than Hong Kong) (the "PRC").

The following table provides an analysis of the Group's turnover by geographical market, irrespective of the origin of the goods or services:

	Turnover	
	2003 HK\$'000	2002 HK\$'000
Hong Kong	227,534	307,699
PRC	2,099,158	1,676,585
Others	–	16,201
	<u>2,326,692</u>	<u>2,000,485</u>

Turnover from the Group's discontinued property investment and management business of HK\$7,718,000 was derived from Hong Kong for the year ended 31 December 2002.

(4) PROFIT (LOSS) FROM OPERATIONS

	2003 HK\$'000	2002 HK\$'000
The Group's profit (loss) from operations has been arrived at after charging (crediting):		
Amortisation of intangible assets (included in administrative expenses)	1,385	1,843
Amortisation of goodwill (included in administrative expenses)	3,634	303
Cost of inventories recognised as expense	1,695,124	1,560,774
Charter hire costs	210,846	318,703
Deficit arising on revaluation of investment properties	1,791	988
Depreciation and amortisation of property, plant and equipment	70,419	98,978
Impairment loss recognised in respect of investment securities	7,982	–
Impairment loss recognised in respect of property, plant and equipment	–	104,375
Unrealised holding loss on listed other investments	–	23
Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment	–	3,033
Allowance for bad and doubtful debt, net	–	43,563
Write off of an amount due from a related company	–	227
Dividend income from listed other investments	–	(28)
Interest income	(1,771)	(3,104)
Gain on disposal of listed other investments	–	(750)
Write back of allowance for bad and doubtful debt, net	(20,360)	–
Write back of allowance for inventories	(2,715)	–
Write back of an amount due to a related company	(765)	–
	<u> </u>	<u> </u>

(5) INTEREST EXPENSES

	2003 HK\$'000	2002 HK\$'000
Interest on		
– bank and other borrowings wholly repayable within five years	20,030	36,525
– convertible note	6,000	3,419
– finance leases	–	342
	<u>26,030</u>	<u>40,286</u>

(6) DISCONTINUED OPERATION

On 11 April 2002, a conditional agreement was entered into between the Company, a wholly-owned subsidiary of Shougang HK (the “First Purchaser”) and a wholly-owned subsidiary of Cheung Kong (Holdings) Limited (the “Second Purchaser”) pursuant to which, the Company agreed to sell and the First Purchaser and the Second Purchaser agreed to acquire 430,491,315 and 91,491,193, respectively, ordinary shares of HK\$0.01 each in the capital of Shougang Concord Grand (Group) Limited (“Shougang Grand”), a former subsidiary of the Company, for an aggregate cash consideration of approximately HK\$172.2 million. The above transaction was completed on 21 June 2002. The Company has no interests in Shougang Grand after the completion of the above disposal.

A loss on disposal of Shougang Grand of approximately HK\$206,202,000 (as restated from HK\$213,340,000 on adoption of SSAP 12 (Revised)) was recorded by the Group upon the completion of the above disposal and there was no tax arising from the disposal.

Following the disposal of Shougang Grand, the Group discontinued its property investment and management business.

(7) TAXATION

	2003 HK\$'000	2002 HK\$'000
Current tax:		
Hong Kong	–	141
PRC	29,443	7,428
Other jurisdictions	12	10
Overprovision in prior years	–	(42)
	<u>29,455</u>	<u>7,537</u>
Deferred tax:		
Current year	<u>2,003</u>	<u>(18,514)</u>
Taxation attributable to the Company and its subsidiaries	31,458	(10,977)
Share of tax on results of associates	2,803	340
Share of tax on results of jointly controlled entities	–	(455)
	<u>34,261</u>	<u>(11,092)</u>

Hong Kong Profits Tax is calculated at 17.5% (2002: 16%) of the estimated assessable profit for year. In 2003, the Hong Kong Profits Tax rate was increased from 16% to 17.5% with effect from the 2003/2004 year of assessment. The effect of this increase has been reflected in the calculation of the current and deferred tax balances at 31 December 2003.

Pursuant to Income Tax Law of the PRC for Enterprises with Foreign Investment and Foreign Enterprises, Qinhuangdao Shougang Plate Mill Co., Ltd. ("Qinhuangdao Plate Mill"), a principal subsidiary of the Company operating in Economic and Technology Development Zone of the PRC, is entitled to a preferential income tax rate of 15%. In addition, Qinhuangdao Plate Mill is subject to a local income tax rate of 3%.

Qinhuangdao Plate Mill and certain other subsidiaries of the Company operating in the PRC are eligible for certain tax holidays and concessions in respect of PRC income tax. The PRC income tax charges are arrived at after taking into account these tax incentives.

Taxation arising in other jurisdictions is calculated at the rates prevailing in the relevant jurisdictions.

(8) EARNINGS (LOSS) PER SHARE

The calculation of the basic and diluted earnings (loss) per share is based on the following data:

	2003 HK\$'000	2002 HK\$'000
Profit (loss) for the purposes of basic earnings (loss) per share	67,764	(295,051)
Effect of dilutive potential ordinary shares:		
Adjustment to the share of result of an associate based on dilution of its earnings per share	(1,399)	–
Interest on convertible note	6,000	–
	<u>72,365</u>	<u>(295,051)</u>
Earnings (loss) for the purposes of diluted earnings (loss) per share	<u>72,365</u>	<u>(295,051)</u>
Weighted average number of ordinary shares for the purposes of basic earnings per share	2,331,984,810	2,295,546,454
Effect of dilutive potential ordinary shares:		
Options	31,849,007	–
Convertible note	571,428,571	–
	<u>603,277,578</u>	<u>–</u>
Weighted average number of ordinary shares for the purposes of diluted earnings (loss) per share	<u>2,935,262,388</u>	<u>2,295,546,454</u>

The computation of diluted loss per share for the year ended 31 December 2002 did not assume the exercise of share options or conversion of convertible note as the exercise or conversion would result in a decrease in loss per share. In addition, no adjustment is made for the year ended 31 December 2002 to the share of result of an associate as there was no dilution of its earnings per share that year.

The adjustment to comparative basic loss per share, arising from the change in accounting policies described in note 2 above, is as follows:

	HK cents
Reconciliation of loss per share for the year ended 31 December 2002:	
Reported figure before adjustment	(13.6)
Adjustment arising from the adoption of SSAP 12 (Revised)	<u>0.7</u>
Restated figure	<u>(12.9)</u>

FINAL DIVIDEND

The Board does not recommend the payment of any dividend in respect of the year (2002: nil).

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

Business Review

The Group achieved a net profit attributable to shareholders of HK\$67.8 million for the year ended 31 December 2003, representing a remarkable turnaround in performance when compared with a loss of HK\$295.1 million (as restated) as recorded for last year.

Throughout the year, the operating results of the Group's core businesses were on an improvement trend. The organic growth in profitability improved the Group's cashflow pattern and financial position, which were further strengthened by means of shares placement to the controlling and substantial shareholders during the year.

Manufacture and sale of steel plates

Qinhuangdao Plate Mill reported an increase in turnover of HK\$645.9 million, from HK\$1,032.2 million in 2002 to HK\$1,678.1 million in 2003. The underlying reason for the huge increase in turnover is two-folded: firstly, general demand and prices of steel products in the PRC market accelerated and remained at very high levels throughout the year; secondly, Qinhuangdao Plate Mill had taken the golden opportunity to expand its production capacity of steel plates from approximately 440,000 metric tonnes to approximately 544,000 metric tonnes to match with increasing demand during the year. In terms of its main product, Qinhuangdao Plate Mill sold approximately 505,000 metric tonnes of steel plates in 2003, representing an increase of 23.2% from approximately 410,000 metric tonnes in 2002. As Qinhuangdao Plate Mill had instituted effective measures to control costs, the growth in turnover translated into a significant increase in profitability, resulting in a turnaround of performance. For the year ended 31 December 2003, Qinhuangdao Plate Mill achieved a net profit attributable to shareholders of HK\$158.4 million, in contrast with a loss of HK\$109.6 million (as restated) for last year.

It is evidenced that the ongoing development of large-scale infrastructural projects in the PRC will continue to benefit the steel manufacturing industries. In expectation of the prolonged growth trend in the PRC steel market, we are optimistic of the performance of Qinhuangdao Plate Mill in the coming year.

Shipping operations

In our 2003 Interim Report, we pointed out that there was a constant improvement in the shipping market conditions and we expected that Shougang Concord Shipping Holdings Limited and its subsidiaries ("Shougang Shipping Group") would improve its result in the second half of 2003. We are pleased to observe that the market trend and actual performance of Shougang Shipping Group in 2003 have coped with our expectation despite a drop in revenue income. Shougang Shipping Group reported a total operating revenue of HK\$209.2 million in 2003, a decrease of HK\$57.9 million from HK\$267.1 million in 2002. The decrease in total operating revenue was mainly due to the significant shrinkage of HK\$95.3 million in operating revenue for the voyage charter business, from HK\$159.0 million in 2002 to HK\$63.7 million in 2003. The floating crane business also recorded a fall in operating revenue by HK\$4.9 million to HK\$5.0 million. However, operating revenue for the time charter business rose sharply by HK\$42.3 million to HK\$140.5 million, amending part of the Shougang Shipping Group's adverse variance in operating revenue.

After a prolonged period of depression, the freight rates soared to its historical height in the fourth quarter of 2003. The Baltic Capesize index which measures freight rates of bulk vessels was approximately 2,400 points at start of the year. It gradually rose to approximately 3,000 points in August and then accelerated to around 6,900 points at the end of the year. Benefited from the strong rise in freight rates under a favourable market sentiment, the time charter business recorded only an operating loss of HK\$3.7 million in 2003, representing a tremendous decrease in loss of HK\$60.3 million when compared with the operating loss of HK\$64.0 million in 2002. The improvement in performance mainly took place in the second half year of 2003 which recorded an operating profit of HK\$6.5 million, as compared to an operating loss of HK\$10.2 million for the first half year. During the year, floating crane business performed fairly and achieved an operating profit of HK\$3.6 million, while the voyage charter business recorded a small operating loss of HK\$2.9 million. On the whole, Shougang Shipping Group incurred a loss attributable to shareholders of HK\$14.3 million for the year ended 31 December 2003, representing a decrease in loss of HK\$50.2 million from HK\$64.5 million in 2002.

After the year end, the Baltic capesize index continued its skyward thrust to break 8,000 points and then consolidated. Market analysts in the shipping sector generally believe that the index would stay at an average level of over 4,500 points in the coming two years, which will be highly beneficial to our time charter operations. As the overall performance of our shipping operations is highly dependent on the result of the time charter business, we believe there will be a substantial performance improvement in this business segment. Barring unforeseen circumstances, we anticipate that Shougang Shipping Group will become a major profit contributor to the Group in the forthcoming year.

Electricity generation

As an integral part of the Group Reorganisation programme, the Group acquired a 51% interest in Beijing Shougang Firstlevel Power Co., Ltd. ("Beijing Power Plant") in late 2002. The performance of Beijing Power Plant for its first full year of operations since acquisition was to our satisfaction.

Beijing Power Plant achieved a turnover of HK\$374.9 million for the year ended 31 December 2003, which was mainly represented by sales of approximately 1,097 million Kwh of electricity amounting to HK\$319.3 million. Turnover in respect of sales of steam and hot water were HK\$32.6 million and HK\$23.0 million, respectively. During the year, prices for major fuel sources including coal, coal gas, water and other ancillary materials increased and caused pressure to the costs of sales. However, through persistent efforts to control production costs Beijing Power Plant managed to achieve an operating profit of HK\$62.7 million, which has matched with our expectation.

The management will cautiously monitor the changes in costs and take possible actions to counteract any adverse impacts. The Group is confident that the electricity generation business will enjoy a steady growth in future.

Manufacture and sale of metallic products; processing and trading of copper and brass products

Shougang Concord Century Holdings Limited (“Shougang Century”) and its subsidiaries (“Shougang Century Group”) reported another year of consecutive growth in 2003. Its remarkable performance was accomplished by an increase in turnover of HK\$62.4 million to HK\$297.3 million in 2003, a growth of 26.6% from HK\$234.9 million in 2002. Turnover for its core business of manufacture and sale of steel cord increased by HK\$40.8 million to HK\$218.5 million in 2003, as a result of its successful seizure of strong demand in the steel cord market to expand production capacity by 3,000 tonnes to 13,000 tonnes during the year. Shougang Century Group has planned to further expand its annual production capacity for steel cord progressively to reach 30,000 tonnes per annum in 2005. Turnover for the business of processing and trading of copper and brass products also grew by HK\$21.0 million to HK\$77.7 million in 2003.

The gross profit margin also showed an improvement during the year, from 32.2% in 2002 to 33.9% in 2003, which was mainly attributable to a lower cost of sales achieved by reaping economies of scale through enlarged production activities. The manufacture and sale of steel cord business is wholly operated by the 71.8% owned subsidiary, Jiaxing Eastern Steel Cord Co., Ltd. (“Jiaxing”). In October 2003, Shougang Century Group acquired the remaining 28.2% equity interest in Jiaxing and turned it into a wholly-owned subsidiary. Shougang Century Group achieved a net profit attributable to shareholders of HK\$66.1 million for the year ended 31 December 2003, representing an increase of HK\$23.6 million from HK\$42.5 million (as restated) in 2002. The Group’s share of Shougang Century Group’s net profit also increased from HK\$15.5 million (as restated) in 2002 to HK\$20.9 million in 2003.

During the year, Shougang Century issued 254,208,000 new shares and raised approximately HK\$98.1 million, which was mainly used to finance the expansion in production capacity and the acquisition of aforesaid 28.2% equity interest in Jiaxing. Consequent to the said issuance of new shares, the Group’s interest in Shougang Century was diluted from 36.6% to 27.4%. In accordance with generally accepted accounting principles, a deemed loss of disposal of interest in Shougang Century in the amount of HK\$13.5 million was recognized by the Group and charged to the consolidated income statement for the year. However, there was a substantial increase of HK\$258.0 million in the market value of the Group’s shareholdings in Shougang Century, from HK\$61.0 million as at 31 December 2002 (being 279,797,400 shares at HK\$0.218 per share) to HK\$319.0 million as at 31 December 2003 (being 279,797,400 shares at HK\$1.14 per share). Under the prevailing accounting practice, such capital gain had not been taken into account by the Group.

Trading of steel products; manufacture and installation of kitchen and laundry equipment

In 2003, the Group continued to consolidate its operations in these business segments and concentrated the available resources in the core businesses. Against this background, Shougang Concord Steel Holdings Limited and its subsidiaries (“Shougang Steel Group”) recorded a decline in turnover of HK\$27.2 million, from HK\$90.1 million in 2002 to HK\$62.9 million in 2003. As market competition remained severe, the turnover of kitchen and laundry equipment business fell from HK\$70.2 million in 2002 to HK\$55.4 million in 2003, representing a decrease of HK\$14.8 million. Turnover of all other business divisions dropped by HK\$12.4 million to HK\$7.5 million, which was mainly due to the management decision to curtail the steel trading business.

The objective to consolidate operations in order to mitigate loss was proved correct. Shougang Steel Group recorded a loss of HK\$3.7 million in 2003, a decrease in loss of HK\$4.1 million as compared to the loss of HK\$7.8 million in 2002. During the year, the management continued to exercise tight control in costs and avoided the acceptance of loss-making orders. In future, ongoing managerial actions will be taken along this strategic direction.

Investment in New Business

As mentioned in our circular dated 29 October 2003, a 51% owned subsidiary of the Group, Qinhuangdao Plate Mill entered into the agreement for investment in 24% interest in Qinhuangdao Shouqin Metal Materials Co., Ltd. (“Shouqin”) for a total consideration of RMB132.0 million. Shouqin was established to engage in the design, manufacture and sale of steel products, the related processed products and by-products. Qinhuangdao Plate Mill fulfilled its obligation by injecting the said fund within the year. It is expected that through the investment in Shouqin, the Group’s strategic position in the manufacture and sale of steel products in the PRC can be enhanced and Qinhuangdao Plate Mill will be able to secure a stable supply of the scarce resources of steel slabs. The Group also intends to increase its investment in Shouqin through a further acquisition of its 27% interest by a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company, details of which will be announced in due course.

Liquidity and Financial Resources

The Group normally financed its operations by cash generated from its business activities and banking facilities provided by its bankers. For the year ended 31 December 2003, the Group obtained extra source of funding in respect of the subscription of 350 million ordinary shares of the Company by the controlling and substantial shareholders. The net proceeds of approximately HK\$111.9 million was mainly used to reduce the Group's debts so as to strengthen its liquidity position.

As at 31 December 2003, the Group had banking facilities of HK\$23.5 million with banking institutions in Hong Kong, and banking facilities of RMB345.0 million and US\$1.0 million with banking institutions in the PRC. These banking facilities were utilised to the extent of HK\$11.7 million, RMB235.0 million and US\$1.0 million respectively as at 31 December 2003. The banking facilities in Hong Kong were secured by certain properties of HK\$18.0 million, and those in the PRC were secured by certain plant and machinery with an aggregate net book value of RMB310.9 million, bills receivable of RMB20.0 million, cash deposit of RMB8.5 million and corporate guarantees from Shougang Corporation of RMB215.0 million.

The Group's current assets as at the current year end amounted to HK\$709.2 million, showing an increase of HK\$76.9 million from last year end's level of HK\$632.3 million (as restated). The Group's current liabilities increased from HK\$696.1 million to HK\$740.0 million, representing a rise of HK\$43.9 million for the year. Hence, the Group's net current liabilities showed an improvement of HK\$33.0 million, from HK\$63.8 million (as restated) in 2002 to HK\$30.8 million in 2003. The Group's current ratio, defined as current assets divided by current liabilities, improved to 0.96 times as at 31 December 2003 from 0.91 times (as restated) as at last year end. Moreover, the Group's gearing ratio, defined as total debts divided by equity, decreased to 1.99 times as at 31 December 2003 from 3.45 times (as restated) as at 31 December 2002. During the year, the Group had no significant exposure to foreign exchange fluctuations and therefore no material hedging arrangements were made in this aspect.

Subsequent to the balance sheet date, the Company generated net proceeds of approximately HK\$186.1 million for the placing and subscription of its ordinary shares in March 2004. An amount of approximately HK\$140.0 million was reserved for the intended investments in the Company's existing steel businesses and the balance of approximately HK\$46.1 million was used for general working capital purposes.

Capital Structure

During the year, the Company issued 350 million ordinary shares of HK\$0.20 each at a price of HK\$0.32 per share and raised net proceeds of approximately HK\$111.9 million. The event took place in November 2003, when 300 million new shares were issued to Grand Invest International Limited, a wholly-owned subsidiary of Shougang HK, and 50 million new shares were issued to Max Same Investment Limited, a wholly-owned subsidiary of Cheung Kong (Holdings) Limited. As a result of the aforesaid issuance, the issued share capital of the Company was increased from HK\$459.1 million (represented by 2,295,546,454 shares) as at 31 December 2002 to HK\$529.1 million (represented by 2,645,546,454 shares) as at 31 December 2003.

Subsequent to the balance sheet date, the issued share capital of the Company was further increased due to (i) the conversion of convertible note into ordinary shares of the Company by China Gate Investments Limited ("China Gate"), a wholly-owned subsidiary of Shougang HK, (ii) placement of ordinary shares to the public by the Company, and (iii) the exercise of options granted to employees.

In January 2004, China Gate converted the whole principal amount of the HK\$200.0 million convertible note into ordinary shares of the Company at a conversion price of HK\$0.35 per share, resulting in the issue of 571,428,571 new shares of HK\$0.20 each in the Company. In March 2004, the Company placed 300 million new shares of HK\$0.20 each to the public at a price of HK\$0.66 per share and raised net proceeds of approximately HK\$186.1 million. In the same month, certain employees of the Group exercised the granted options, pursuant to which 5 million new shares and 5.8 million new shares were issued at exercise prices of HK\$0.295 and HK\$0.410 per share, respectively.

Consequent to the aforesaid events, the issued share capital of the Company was further increased by HK\$176.5 million (represented by 882,228,571 shares) to HK\$705.6 million (represented by 3,527,775,025 shares).

Contingent Liabilities

As at 31 December 2003, the contingent liabilities of the Group consisted of guarantees for banking facilities granted to certain third party business corporations in the PRC of RMB41.8 million. In addition, the Company has provided guarantees for the due and punctual performance and observance by a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company and each and every of its obligations, undertakings and liabilities under two time charter hires, through which the Group leases certain of its vessels. The time charter hires commenced on 26 September 1997 with a lease period of 15 years, plus two months more or less in the Group's option. The daily rates of the time charter hires increase by US\$250 every half year until December 2007, and thereafter the daily rates will increase by US\$125 every half year.

Employees and Remuneration Policies

The Group had a total of approximately 2,200 employees as at 31 December 2003.

The remuneration policies of the Group are to ensure the fairness and competitiveness of total remuneration in order to motivate and retain existing employees as well as to attract potential employees. Remuneration packages are structured in a way that takes into account local practices under various geographical locations in which the Group operates.

The remuneration packages of Hong Kong employees include salary payments, discretionary bonuses on a performance basis, medical subsidies and a hospitalisation scheme. All of the subsidiaries of the Group located in Hong Kong provide pension schemes for their Hong Kong employees as part of their staff benefits. The remuneration packages of certain employees in the PRC include salary payments, discretionary bonuses on a performance basis, medical subsidies and a welfare fund as part of their staff benefits.

In addition, the Company operates a share option scheme for the purpose of providing incentives and rewards to eligible participants who contribute to the success of the Group's operations. Details of the share option scheme are set out in the Report of the Directors and the financial statements in the 2003 Annual Report.

Prospects

The Group undertook a Group Reorganisation programme in 2002 to strengthen its assets quality and earning base. With this solid foundation, the core businesses of the Group all performed well during 2003.

As we move into 2004, we will strive to sharpen our competitive edge in our core businesses and seek opportunities to develop related businesses along our value chain. We intend to invest in the upstream businesses which are linked with resources exploration and utilisation so as to add value to our steel business. When integrated with our businesses of shipping operations and electricity generation, such new ventures will enhance the competitiveness and profitability of our value chain. This new business model will have a comparably stronger defensive power in stormy times and can seize maximized returns in good times.

The booming economy of the PRC has created business opportunities. We have a distinguished competitive advantage with the immense support of Shougang Corporation. We are facing a promising future and, barring unforeseen circumstances, we are confident that 2004 will be a rewarding year for the Group.

PUBLICATION OF RESULTS ON THE WEBSITES

All the information required by paragraphs 45(1) to 45(3) of Appendix 16 to the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the "Stock Exchange") in force prior to 31 March 2004 will be published on the Stock Exchange's website (www.hkex.com.hk) and the Company's website (www.shougang-intl.com.hk) in due course.

APPRECIATION

On behalf of the Board, I would like to extend our sincere thanks to our customers, suppliers and shareholders for their continuous support to the Group. I would also extend my gratitude and appreciation to all management and staff for their hard work and dedication throughout the year.

By order of the Board
Cao Zhong
Managing Director

Hong Kong, 19 April 2004

The Board as at the date of this announcement comprises of Mr. Wang Qinghai (Chairman), Mr. Cao Zhong (Managing Director), Mr. Chen Zhouping (Deputy Managing Director), Mr. Zhang Wenhui (Deputy Managing Director), Mr. Tsoi Wai Kwong, Mr. Ip Tak Chuen, Edmond, Mr. Leung Shun Sang, Tony, Mr. Lai Kam Man, David (Independent Non-executive Director) and Ms. Choy Hok Man, Constance (Independent Non-executive Director).

Please also refer to the published version of this announcement in The Standard.